

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CODY BARNETT, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

Case No. 0:20-cv-61113-WPD

v.

GREGORY TONY,

Defendant/Respondent.

/

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 14

STATEMENT OF FACTS 17

A. The Parties and Classes 17

1. Parties..... 17

2. Classes..... 18

B. The Lethal COVID-19 Disease Has Led to a Crisis Across the Globe,
Including in Broward County..... 20

C. The Conditions at the Broward County Jail Are Unnecessarily Exposing
Detainees to an Intolerable Risk of Infection..... 26

LEGAL STANDARD..... 38

ARGUMENT..... 39

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims..... 39

A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Remedy Under § 1983 for Unconstitutional
Conditions of Confinement, in Violation of the Eighth and Fourteenth
Amendments..... 39

1. Defendant Has Been Deliberately Indifferent to the Risk that Class
Members Will Be Infected with COVID-19..... 39

a. Plaintiffs Are Exposed to the Objectively Intolerable Risk
of Contracting COVID-19, Which Can Result in Serious
Illness and Death..... 40

b. Defendant’s Failure to Take Reasonable Steps to Prevent
Plaintiffs’ Infections Demonstrates Deliberate Indifference
to the Risk of Harm..... 41

c. Defendant Cannot Defeat a Deliberate Indifference Claim
by Adopting a Series of Half-Measures Facially Inadequate
to Mitigate the Risk..... 50

2. There Is No Barrier to Relief on Plaintiffs’ Conditions of
Confinement Claim..... 55

a. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied Their Obligation to Exhaust All
Available Administrative Remedies Under the PLRA 55

b. Defendant Is Liable Because His Policies and Customs
Caused Plaintiffs’ Injuries..... 60

c. Disability Rights Florida Has Associational Standing to
Raise Claims on Behalf of Detainees with Disabilities at
Broward County Facilities..... 61

B.	Because No Set of Remedial Measures Will Adequately Safeguard the Medically Vulnerable Subclasses, Those Detainees Are Entitled to Release.	63
1.	The Medically Vulnerable Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Habeas Relief Because the Fact of Their Confinement Under Present Circumstances Is Unconstitutional.	63
a.	Because of the Specific Characteristics of the Medically Vulnerable Subclass, There Is No Set of Conditions that Will Adequately Reduce the Risk of Serious Harm.	64
b.	The Court Is Authorized to Order Release from Confinement Where No Other Forms of Relief Would Cure the Constitutional Violation.	64
c.	Plaintiffs Have Exhausted Available State Remedies.	66
2.	In the Alternative, Medically Vulnerable Subclass Members Are Entitled to Release Under § 1983.	68
C.	Defendant Is Unlawfully Discriminating Against Members of the Disabled Class by Failing to Offer Reasonable Accommodation in Light of their Disabilities.	68
II.	The Remaining Requirements for Preliminary Injunctive Relief Have Been Met.	73
A.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief.	73
B.	The Threatened Injury to Plaintiffs Outweighs any Harm the Injunction Might Cause Defendant.	74
C.	An Injunction Is in the Public Interest.	75
	CONCLUSION.	76
	REQUEST FOR HEARING.	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahlman v. Barnes</i> , 2020 WL 2754938 (C.D. Cal. May 26, 2020)	43, 70, 73
<i>Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program v. Wood</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (M.D. Ala. 2008)	56
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	72
<i>Ancata v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 2020 WL 1914896 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2020)	44
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 2020 WL 3303006 (D.D.C. June 18, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	39, 40
<i>Bent v. Barr</i> , 2020 WL 1812850 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2020)	66
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012)	51
<i>Booth v. Allen</i> , 758 F. App'x 899 (11th Cir. 2019)	59-60
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	66
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (M.D. Ala. 2017)	42
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	68, 74-75
<i>Carranza v. Reams</i> , 2020 WL 2320174 (D. Colo. May 11, 2020)	44, 48, 64

Chandler v. Crosby,
379 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2004) 56-57

Coreas v. Bounds,
2020 WL 1663133 (D. Md. Apr. 3, 2020)66

Dawson v. Asher,
2020 WL 1704324 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 8, 2020).....65

De'lonta v. Johnson,
708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)51

Depew v. City of St. Marys,
787 F.2d 1496 (11th Cir. 1986)61

Dill v. Holt,
371 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2004)66

Disability Rights Pa. v. Pa. Dep't of Human Servs.,
2020 WL 1491186 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2020).....63

Dunn v. Dunn,
219 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (M.D. Ala. 2016)56, 62

Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.,
935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)51

Edmonds v. Levine,
417 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2006)73

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....42, 50, 61

Fisher v. Miami-Dade Cty.,
114 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2015)60, 61

*Fla. Pediatric Soc'y/The Fla. Chapter of the Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Benson
for Health Care Admin.*,
2009 WL 10668677 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 12, 2009).....73

Fletcher v. Menard Corr. Ctr.,
623 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 2010)57, 58

Forbes v. St. Thomas Univ., Inc.,
768 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (S.D. Fla. 2010)70

Ga. Republican Party v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n,
888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)61

Gayle v. Meade,
2020 WL 2086482 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2020)44

Gayle v. Meade,
2020 WL 3041326 (S.D. Fla. June 6, 2020)41, 74

Gomez v. United States,
899 F.2d 1124 (11th Cir. 1990)65

Granberry v. Greer,
481 U.S. 129 (1987).....66

Hale v. Tallapoosa Cty.,
50 F.3d 1579 (11th Cir. 1995) 41-42, 51, 60

Hamm v. DeKalb Cty.,
774 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1985)39

Harvard v. Inch,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (N.D. Fla. 2019).....41

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....40

Hispanic Interest Coal. of Alabama v. Governor of Alabama,
691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)74

Howell v. Burden,
12 F.3d 190 (11th Cir. 1994)49

Howell v. Evans,
922 F.2d 712 (11th Cir. 1991)49

Hudson v. Palmer,
468 U.S. 517 (1984).....39

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....56, 61

Iaciofano v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cty., Fla.,
2016 WL 4216326 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2016).....69

Jimenez v. Aristiguieta,
314 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1963) 64-65

Jones ex rel. Albert v. Lamberti,
2008 WL 4070293 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2008).....60

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....40

Kruger v. Jenne,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2000)70

LaMarca v. Turner,
995 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993)43, 50, 51

Lonergan v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
623 F. App’x 990 (11th Cir. 2015)72

Malam v. Adducci,
2020 WL 1672662 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 5, 2020).....66

In re Managed Care Litig.,
298 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2003)62

Martinelli Berrocal v. Sessions,
2018 WL 10152504 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2018)64

Mays v. Dart,
2020 WL 1812381 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 2020)46

McCarthan v. Director of Goodwill Industries-Suncoast, Inc.,
851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017)67

McElligott v. Foley,
182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999)43

McPherson v. Lamont,
2020 WL 2198279 (D. Conn., May 6, 2020).....57, 68

Miller v. King,
384 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2004)69

Monell v. New York City Dept. of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....60

Onishea v. Hopper,
171 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1999)69

Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink,
322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) 62-63

Penn. Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1952).....70

Powell v. Lennon,
914 F.2d 1459 (11th Cir. 1990)44

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973).....63

Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S. 337 (1981)..... 40-41

Riley v. Olk-Long,
282 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2002)51

Ross v. Blake,
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....57, 58, 59

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....75

Santiago-Lugo v. Warden,
785 F.3d 467 (11th Cir. 2015)66

Savage v. S. Fla. Reg’l Transportation Auth.,
2011 WL 13136160 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 2011).....69

Savino v. Souza,
2020 WL 2404923 (D. Mass. May 12, 2020).....46, 75

U.S. ex rel. Sero v. Preiser,
506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974).....67

Seth v. McDonough,
2020 WL 2571168 (D. Md. May 21, 2020).....74, 76

St. Jules v. Savage,
512 F.2d 881 (5th Cir. 1975)67

Swain v. Junior,
2020 WL 3167628 (11th Cir. June 15, 2020)..... *passim*

Swain v. Junior,
958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020) 39-40, 41

Truss v. Warden,
684 F. App’x 794 (11th Cir. 2017)40

United States v. Georgia,
546 U.S. 151 (2006).....70

United States v. Kaley,
579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009)38

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....38, 39

Valentine v. Collier,
2020 WL 2497541 (U.S. May 14, 2020) 57-58

Valentine v. Collier,
956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)52

Vazquez Barrera v. Wolf,
2020 WL 1904497 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2020) 65-66

Waldrop v. Evans,
871 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1989)51

Wilson v. Williams,
2020 WL 3056217 (6th Cir. June 9, 2020)41, 63, 65

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)38

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3).....68

28 U.S.C. § 224163, 65, 66, 68

28 U.S.C. § 2243.....65

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....66, 67

29 U.S.C. § 794e 61-62

42 U.S.C. § 1977e(a).....55

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1997e..... 55-56

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A).....69

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)69

42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(A)(i) 17-18

Admin. Code of Broward County, ch. 18, pt. II, sec. 18-40.....60

Other Sources

Amanda Holpuch, *Calls Mount to Free Low-risk US Inmates to Curb Coronavirus Impact on Prisons*, THE GUARDIAN (Mar. 13, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/itRSDNH>25

Anne C. Spaulding, MD, MPDH, *Coronavirus COVID-19 and the Correctional Facility*, EMORY CTR. FOR THE HEALTH OF INCARCERATED PERSONS (Mar. 9, 2020), available at <https://cutt.ly/6uz9MaH>.....25

Associated Press, *Budget Cuts Could Close Broward County Jail*, GAINESVILLE SUN (Jun. 8, 2009), <https://cutt.ly/fuziUjs>45

Brittany Wallman, *County Rejects Proposed Homeless Shelter*, SUN SENTINEL (Mar. 11, 2015), <https://cutt.ly/Buzkbzr>45

Broward County, *Declaration of Emergency* (Mar. 10, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/9uzAX6u>.....20

Broward Housing Council, Meeting Minutes (Jun. 23, 2017), available at: <https://cutt.ly/xyVAiUE>45

BSO Deputies’ Union Votes No Confidence in Sheriff Gregory Tony, 6 S. FLA. NEWS (Apr. 20, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/Iul78WC>.....35

CDC, *Case Investigation and Contact Tracing: Part of a Multipronged Approach to Fight the COVID-19 Pandemic* (Apr. 29, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/9y1FXp4>33

CDC, *Groups at Higher Risk of Severe Illness*, <https://cutt.ly/AtJDxSv>;.....21

CDC, *How to Protect Yourself and Others*, <https://cutt.ly/1uz1Y1K>.....24

CDC, *Preparing for COVID-19 in Nursing Homes*, <https://cutt.ly/DuzVqmb>.....22

CDC, *COVID-19 and Cruise Ship Travel*, <https://cutt.ly/7tEEQvT>22

Coronavirus (COVID-19): Collection Sites, BROWARD.ORG, <https://cutt.ly/RutwQNI>32

CDC, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 Case Surveillance – United States, January 22 – May 30, 2020*, <https://cutt.ly/HionAmp>64

COVID-19 TDCJ Update, TEX. DEP’T CRIM. JUSTICE, <https://cutt.ly/nulBujO>32

Craig McCarthy & Natalie Musumeci, *Top Rikers Doctor: Coronavirus ‘Storm is Coming,’* N.Y. POST (Mar. 19, 2020)25

David Selig, *Coronavirus: Florida Sets Another Records and Passes 80,000 cases of COVID-19*, LOCAL 10 NEWS, <https://cutt.ly/tuA2cPJ>.....76

Eric Reinhart & Daniel Chen, *Incarceration and its Disseminations: COVID-19 Pandemic Lessons From Chicago’s Cook County Jail*, HEALTH AFFAIRS 39, No. 8 (2020).....23

Florida’s COVID-19 Dashboard, FLA. DEP’T OF HEALTH, <https://cutt.ly/7yVgURO>.....20, 37

Florida Adds All-Time record 3,207 coronavirus cases in one day, Sun Sentinel (June 18, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/ju5q36S>20

Ina Jaffe, *Nearly 26,000 Nursing Home Residents Have Died from COVID-19, Federal Data Show*, NPR (June 1, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/4yVkhVV>22

CDC, *Interim Guidance on Management of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Correctional and Detention Facilities*, <https://cutt.ly/8uzZfqC>21

Jeanna Lucci-Canapari, *Release Connecticut’s Prisoners? Health Experts, Activists Urge ‘Decarceration’ to Slow Pandemic*, YALE SCH. OF MED. (May 12, 2020), available at <https://cutt.ly/buz4Lh0>25

John Kennedy, *As Second Month of Reopening Begins, Florida Coronavirus Testing Still Falls Short*, HERALD-TRIB. (June 1, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/Wur6x0f>.....32

Justin Soto, *Gov. DeSantis: Covid-19 Testing Capacity Statewide Surpassing Demand*, SPECTRUM NEWS 13 (Apr. 26, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/iuteuMN>46, 75

Kelan Lyons, *Elderly Prison Population Vulnerable to Potential Coronavirus Outbreak*, THE CONN. MIRROR (Mar. 11, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/BtRSxCF>25

Laura M. Maruschak et al., *Pandemic Influenza and Jail Facilities and Populations*, AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH (Oct. 2009)23

Letter from Faculty at Johns Hopkins School of Medicine, School of Nursing, and Bloomberg School of Public Health to Hon. Larry Hogan, Gov. of Maryland, March 25, 2020, <https://cutt.ly/stERiXk>.....25

L.A. TIMES, *Correctional Health Officials Hope to Test All L.A. County Inmates for Coronavirus by Next Week*, KTLA5 (Jun. 1, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/IulBBwq>.....32

Madison Pauly, *To Arrest the Spread of Coronavirus, Arrest Fewer People*, MOTHER JONES (Mar. 12, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/jtRSPnk>.....25

Marc F. Stern, MD, MPH, *Washington State Jails Coronavirus Management Suggestions in 3 “Buckets,”* WASH. ASSOC. OF SHERIFFS & POLICE CHIEFS (Mar. 5, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/EtRSm4R>.....25

Monica Gandhi, et al., *Asymptomatic Transmission, the Achilles’ Heel of Current Strategies to Control Covid-19,* N. ENG. J. MED. (Apr. 24, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/VulXgc3>.....32

More Than 1,300 New Coronavirus Cases in Florida, as State Death Toll Reaches 2,800, NBCMIAMI.COM (June 10, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/UuzDZYt>.....20

Neeltje van Doremalen et al., *Aerosol and Surface Stability of SARS-CoV-2 as Compared with SARS-CoV-1,* NEW ENG. J. MED. (Apr. 16, 2020)23

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4:30 (5th Ed. 2020).....18

N.Y. CITY HEALTH DEP’T, *Details on Deaths* (Jun. 15, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/VuzZOzl>22

Oluwadamilola T. Oladeru, et al., *What COVID-19 Means for America’s Incarcerated Population – and How to Ensure It’s Not Left Behind* (Mar. 10, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/QtRSYNA>25

Peter Wagner & Emily Widra, *No need to wait for pandemics: The public health case for criminal justice reform,* PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE (Mar. 6, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/7tJXm1C>.....23

Raychel Lean, *Broward Inmate Dies After Contracting COVID-19* (Apr. 8, 2020), <https://www.law.com/dailybusinessreview/2020/04/08/broward-inmate-dies-after-contracting-covid-19/>68

Saralyn Cruickshank, *Experts Discuss Covid-19 and Ways to Prevent Spread of Disease,* JOHN HOPKINS MAG. (Mar. 17, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/VtKoV9N>24

Skyler Swisher & Aric Chokey, *Here’s How South Florida Stacks Up on Gov. Ron DeSantis’ Reopening Benchmarks,* S. FLA. SUN SENTINEL, <https://cutt.ly/duA2d4y>76

Steve Thompson, Juliet Eilperin, & Brady Dennis, *As Coronavirus Testing Expands, a New Problem Arises: Not Enough People to Test,* WASH. POST (May 17, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/Jur5Evk>.....46, 75

WHITE HOUSE, CDC, & FDA, *Testing Blueprint: Opening Up America Again* (Apr. 27, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/Jy1Ft7m>33

Timothy Williams et al., *‘Jails are Petri Dishes’: Inmates Freed as the Virus Spreads Behind Bars,* N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 30, 2020), available at <https://cutt.ly/nuz7Jte>25

UNIV. OF MINN. CENT. FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASE RESEARCH AND POLICY, *Study of 72,000 COVID-19 patients finds 2.3% death rate*, <https://cutt.ly/NuzLyDI>21

WORLD HEALTH ORG., *Coronavirus disease (COVID-19) advice for the public: Myth busters*, <https://cutt.ly/dtEiCyc>21

WORLD HEALTH ORG., *Report of the WHO-China Joint Mission on Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)*, at 12 (Feb. 28, 2020), <https://cutt.ly/xtEokCt>22
